

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DESERT WATER AGENCY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF
CAHUILLA INDIANS and UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RODERICK E. WALSTON
Counsel of Record
ARTHUR L. LITTLEWORTH
MICHAEL T. RIDDELL
PIERO C. DALLARDA
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2001 North Main Street, Suite 390
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel.: (925) 977-3300
Fax: (925) 977-1870
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. Factual Background | 2 |
| a. The Parties..... | 2 |
| b. The Tribe’s Reservation | 3 |
| c. The Groundwater | 4 |
| 2. Procedural History | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 7 |
| A. Nationwide and West-Wide Impacts of Questions Presented | 7 |
| B. Summary of Questions Presented | 9 |
| 1. Whether the Ninth Circuit’s Standard for Determining Whether a Federal Reserved Right Impliedly Exists Conflicts With the Standard Established by This Court in <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| 2. Whether the Reserved Rights Doctrine Applies to Groundwater..... | 12 |
| 3. Whether the Tribe Has a Reserved Right in Groundwater | 13 |
| C. Need for Supreme Court Review Notwithstanding Interlocutory Appeal | 14 |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STANDARD FOR DETERMINING THE EXISTENCE OF A FEDERAL RESERVED RIGHT CONFLICTS WITH THE STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT IN <i>UNITED STATES v. NEW MEXICO</i> | 16 |
| III. THE RESERVED RIGHTS DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO GROUNDWATER | 24 |
| A. The Rationale of the Reserved Rights Doctrine Does Not Support Its Extension to Groundwater..... | 24 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With the Decisions of the Supreme Courts of Wyoming and Arizona | 32 |
| IV. THE TRIBE DOES NOT HAVE A RESERVED RIGHT IN GROUNDWATER | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Court of Appeals Opinion, March 7, 2017 | App. 1 |
| District Court Order, March 24, 2015 | App. 23 |
| Executive Orders Relating to Indian Reservations | App. 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> , 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971)..... | 3 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) | 17 |
| <i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 23 Cal.4th 1224, 5 P.3d 853 (2000) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) | 32, 33 |
| <i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> , 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999) | 32, 33 |
| <i>In re Water of Hallett Creek Stream System</i> , 44 Cal.3d 448, 749 P.2d 324 (1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>Jennison v. Kirk</i> , 98 U.S. 453 (1879)..... | 26 |
| <i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842) | 17 |
| <i>Miller v. Bay Cities Water Co.</i> , 157 Cal. 256, 107 P. 115 (1910) | 34 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>O’Leary v. Herbert</i> , 5 Cal.2d 416, 55 P.2d 834 (1936)..... | 34 |
| <i>Pacific Live Stock Co. v. Oregon Water Bd.</i> , 241 U.S. 440 (1916) | 15 |
| <i>PPL Montana, LCC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Cappaert</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) | 26, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irr. Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) | 17 |
| <i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).... | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 14 Stat. 292 (1866)..... | 3 |
| 14 Stat. 294 (1866)..... | 3 |
| 14 Stat. 299 (1866)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1362 | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 403 | 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 407 | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) | 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)..... | 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)..... | 31 |
| Cal. Water Code § 1200..... | 31 |
| Cal. Water Code § 1221..... | 31 |
| Cal. Water Code § 2550..... | 31 |
| Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> | 31 |
| Desert Land Act of 1877 | 17 |
| Mining Act of 1866..... | 17 |
| Mining Act of 1870..... | 17 |
| Reclamation Act of 1902..... | 17 |
| Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 400 <i>et seq.</i> | 31 |
| Zuni Indian Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2003, § 8(e), 117 Stat. 782..... | 29 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Brief for United States in Opposition, <i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , nos. 88-309, 88-492, 88-553 (Oct. Term 1988)..... | 21 |
| Cal. Dep't of Water Resources, <i>California Groundwater: Bulletin 118</i> (Update 2003) (2003) | 9 |
| F. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, § 19.05[2] (2012)..... | 29 |
| General Services Administration, <i>Federal Real Property Profile</i> (Sept. 30, 2004)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| U.S. Geologic Survey, <i>Estimated Use of Water in the United States in 2010, Circular 1405</i> (2014)..... | 9 |
| W. HUTCHINS, <i>THE CALIFORNIA LAW OF WATER RIGHTS</i> (1956) | 26 |
